

Docket No. 17-35019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID THOMPSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Final Order and Judgment
of the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
(Hon. Timothy M. Burgess, Presiding)

District of Alaska Case No. 3:15-cv-00218 TMB

**BRIEF OF FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE AND
PROFESSOR DAVID FONTANA
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

RONALD A. FEIN*
JOHN C. BONIFAZ
Free Speech For People
1340 Centre St. #209
Newton, MA 02459
Phone: (617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
Counsel for amici curiae
**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Alaska has a compelling state interest in democratic self-government..... | 2 |
| A. The federal structure of our Constitution presumes democratic self-government by states. | 2 |
| 1. The Founders intended the Constitution to emphasize state self-government. | 3 |
| 2. The Constitution’s text reflects the principle of democratic self-government within states. | 5 |
| 3. Federalism’s purposes are undermined without state democratic self-government. | 6 |
| B. The state’s democratic self-government interest is a “compelling” interest. | 8 |
| C. The state’s interest in democratic self-government embraces political campaign financing..... | 11 |
| II. The people of Alaska could reasonably be concerned about the influence of out-of-state contributions in their state elections..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 13 |
| <i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) (3-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012) (mem.) | passim |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) | 12 |
| <i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom. Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) | 16 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Montana Right to Life Ass'n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) | 7 |
| <i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, (1997) | 5, 17 |
| <i>State v. ACLU</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) | 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 4, 5 |
| <i>VanNatta v. Keisling</i> , 151 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Whitmore v. FEC</i> , 68 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 1995) | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| 52 U.S.C. § 30121 | 12 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.072(e) | 1, 21 |

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 4, 9
 U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 9
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 6
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 6
 U.S. Const. art. V 6

Other Authorities

Anne Baker, *The more outside money politicians take, the less well they represent their constituents*, Wash. Post, Aug. 7, 2016, <http://wapo.st/2bv8MEk> 19
 Anne E. Baker, *Getting Short-Changed? The Impact of Outside Money on District Representation*, 97 Soc. Sci. Q. 1096 (Nov. 2016), <http://bit.ly/2v0K1Kc> 17
Bluman v. FEC, No. 11-275, FEC Mot. to Dismiss or Affirm (U.S. Sup. Ct. Nov. 14, 2011), https://transition.fec.gov/law/litigation/bluman_sc_bluman_mot_dismiss_affirm.pdf 13
 Brittany H. Bramlett *et al.*, *The Political Ecology of Opinion in Big-Donor Neighborhoods*, 33 Pol. Behav. 565 (2011), <http://bit.ly/2uXabwL> 19
 Ctr. for Responsive Politics, *Alaska District 01 2012 Race: Geography Data*, <https://www.opensecrets.org/races/geography?cycle=2012&id=AK01> 20
 Ctr. for Responsive Politics, *Alaska District 01 2014 Race: Geography Data*, <https://www.opensecrets.org/races/geography?cycle=2014&id=AK01> 20
 Ctr. for Responsive Politics, *Alaska District 01 2016 Race: Geography Data*, <https://www.opensecrets.org/races/geography?cycle=2016&id=AK01> 20
 Ctr. for Responsive Politics, *Alaska Senate 2014 Race: Geography Data*, <https://www.opensecrets.org/races/geography?cycle=2014&id=AKS2> 20
 Ctr. for Responsive Politics, *Alaska Senate 2016 Race: Geography Data*, <https://www.opensecrets.org/races/geography?cycle=2016&id=AKS2> 20

David Fontana, *The Geography of Campaign Finance Law*, 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3008378 passim

David Schleicher, *Federalism and State Democracy*, 95 Tex. L. Rev. 763 (2017) 7

The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) 3, 4, 5

The Federalist No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) 5

The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) 4

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) 5, 6
